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Background 

This online workshop took place on 9 June and was convened by Associate 
Professor Michael Eburn of the ANU College of Law, and Professor Brendan 
Sargeant of the Strategic and Defence Studies Centre, ANU. The workshop was a 
follow activity that arose out of an online seminar that was undertaken by the 
Climate Institute on 15 December 2020 to explore issues that arose out of 
Australia’s response to the bushfire disaster, and the subsequent Royal 
Commission. It built on the earlier seminar scoped issues associated with 
response and recovery to disasters and the challenges of Commonwealth, State 
and institutional coordination.  

Perhaps one of the most salient features of the Royal Commission report is the 
recognition that Australia is likely to see more disasters more frequently and will 
need to develop national capabilities to respond appropriately. 

The workshop explored issues associated particularly with the challenges of 
coordination across jurisdictions and the involvement of the Australian Defence 
Force (ADF) in disaster response.  

The workshop proceeded through a loosely structured discussion around an 
evolving scenario to identify issues which may not have been sufficiently 
highlighted in previous discussions, or in the context of recent legislation in 
relation to Ministerial call out powers in relation to the ADF, might need further 
exploration.  

Another question the workshop explored was the sort of capacity does Australia 
need to build at local state and Commonwealth levels to be able to respond 
effectively to disasters. 

The scenario used in the workshop and many of the questions that arose relate to 
Defence’s contribution. The reason for this is that Defence is increasingly called 
upon to play a role in disaster response and recovery and this raises many issues 
relating both to the role of Defence and the capabilities that it might need to 
develop.  

The scenario is attached at Annex A. 
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Conclusions from the workshop 

The broad conclusions arising out of the discussion are as follows. 

The Current Approach to Disaster Response  

The Australian Government has an ‘all hazards’ crisis management approach. 
This approach is a continuum of prevention; preparedness; response; and 
recovery. Within this framework, primary responsibility for disaster response is 
with state and territory jurisdictions. This system has worked well in the past, 
and the low level of deaths in the recent 2020/21 fires is one indicator of the 
successful legacy and learning from the experience of recent decades.  

The question is whether it is fit for purpose in the future. In this respect and from 
a whole of nation perspective, the disaster management system is immature. It is 
built on assumptions that informal cooperation and accountability structures 
which provide individual jurisdictions with decision-making authority will be 
sufficient for disaster planning and response in the future.  

Coordination across state jurisdictions, including with Commonwealth 
involvement, tends to be informal. Most response resources are owned by the 
states, have been built to reflect the needs of the individual state or territory 
jurisdiction, and local needs and priorities will take precedence in a disaster 
emergency over national priorities or the priorities of other states.  

Response capacity in a disaster is built on the effective relationships between 
agencies and communities involved in the response. These relationships need to 
be developed and managed and have formal and informal elements. In 
developing and sustaining these relationships, the informal relationships are 
critical. The Australian Government Disaster Response Plan (COMDISPLAN) is the plan 
for the provision of Australian Government non-financial assistance to Australian states 
and territories in an emergency or disaster when certain conditions relating to the 
nature or scale of the disaster are met, but this plan recognises the centrality of state 
and territory jurisdictions to disaster response. 

Organisational arrangements and structures, including the way relationships 
between different organisations are structured and managed, need to be 
designed in ways to support effective planning and response capacity. 

Different parts of the overall response system will have different 
accountabilities. Clarity of accountability is critical and needs to be understood 
across all components of the system. 

 

The Importance of Communities in Mitigation, Risk Understanding and Response 

Planning needs to involve communities because in the event of disasters national 
and state resources are unlikely to be sufficient for all circumstances and 
contingencies. To a great extent, the Australian disaster response system is built 
on volunteer capability. The reality is that most disaster response personnel at 
the community level are volunteers. Relationships at the community level are the 
key to an effective response to disasters. Communities will have both capacity 
and understanding of local conditions, as well as an understanding of and 
appetite for risk.   
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Risk mitigation needs to take place at different levels of the system, and 
government has a significant role in both identifying, communicating, and 
participating in risk mitigation. 

Much of the thinking about disaster response focuses on the agencies that have 
been established to respond during the event. However, there are opportunities 
to explore under-utilised capacity in the community that could be used to both 
mitigate and manage disaster risk. These include the use of national resources in 
a crisis such as call centres, but also consideration as to how government 
regulation at all levels in areas such as building codes as one example, could help 
mitigate and manage risk. This recognises that the potential scale of disasters in 
the future may render many current regulations as not fit for purpose. 

 

The Role of the ADF 

The ADF is an important national resource that can in some circumstances 
support disaster response, but its capacity to respond is limited by both its role, 
the skill sets of its personnel, and potentially competing priorities that might 
emerge that call on it to undertake its more traditional roles internationally.  

Recent changes to legislation increases the Commonwealth Defence Minister’s 
capacity to define an emergency and implement a callout. This runs counter to 
the current underpinning philosophy and operation of the disaster system which 
is built on conventions of state and territory jurisdiction and cross jurisdictional 
cooperation, and the participation of volunteers. This in turn raises the question 
of how the Commonwealth should understand and exercise its national role for 
whole of nation planning and response. The ADF has limited capability and can 
only be effective in certain supporting roles. There is a question as to whether 
the ADF should be considered as a major element of Australia’s disaster 
response system. 

 

Community Consent and State Authority 

We are seeing the emergence of tension between community consent and state 
authority. This is highlighted by recent legislation into ADF call out provisions 
and the legal immunities conferred on ADF and associated personnel in certain 
circumstances.  

An example of practical implementation difficulties, which is not just a potential 
challenge for the ADF, is the authority to require evacuation and the subsequent 
capacity to enforce this. Aside from the practical challenge, there is the question 
as to whether limited response resources should be devoted to enforcing 
evacuation when people refused to consent to such. This emphasises the 
importance of community involvement in disaster planning and management, and 
a shared understanding of risk. 

Information is a critical resource both prior to and during a disaster. The capacity 
to provide and distribute information in meaningful ways that is relevant to 
potentially affected and potentially affected communities is critical. 
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The government’s recent legislative initiatives in relation to the ADF highlight 
this question. They embody a different philosophy and understanding of how 
disasters should be understood and responded to. The question that the 
workshop arrived at was whether current arrangements are sufficient and fit for 
purpose, or whether we may be setting ourselves up for future failure. 
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Annex A: Workshop #3 Scenario - July 2021 

Framing questions 

 How should the Commonwealth and State Governments interact in crisis 
response? 

 What is the role of the Commonwealth? 

 How should we think about the use of the ADF to support crisis response? 

 What is the role of communities in responding to crises? 

 How should the relationship between communities and government be 
expressed in crisis response preparation and planning? 

 

Scenario 

It has been a summer of extremes. Bushfires are burning across the south-
Eastern states whilst cyclones threaten both Queensland and Western Australia. 
Each affected jurisdiction has declared a disaster/emergency (as the case may 
be) and state emergency response procedures are in place. The state 
coordinators are deploying resources and working with each other to share 
resources to manage the response.  

 What are the processes for coordination across state jurisdictions?  

 How effective are they in a situation of multiple crises? 

 Are they capable of resource allocation and response across jurisdictional 
boundaries? 

 What is the role of the Commonwealth in this situation, and how can it 
exercise that role? 

In areas that have already been affected by bushfire, exclusion orders are in 
place to keep people out given the dangers in the fire ground. A defence base is 
in the path of a fire.  

In both the fire and cyclone threatened areas, evacuation orders are in place for 
some areas, but local residents are refusing to leave preferring to wait and see.  

 Who has the authority to force people to evacuate against their will? How 
is that authority exercised? 

 What are the practical constraints on enforcing evacuation orders? 

 Are there alternative approaches? 

The Commonwealth, in accordance with COMDISPLAN, has been requested to 
provide assistance in the form ADF resources to provide staging posts for the 
firefighting effort. In areas already affected by cyclones the ADF have been 
tasked with assistance to remove debris and clear the streets. There are also 
calls from the public for the ADF to provide security in areas that have been  
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evacuated for fear of looting given that police are tied up with the urgent and 
immediate response. 

 What authority does the ADF have under legislation? 

 How is the ADF response coordinated and how is the authority to provide 
assistance obtained and delegated? 

 What are the practical constraints on the exercise of that legislated 
authority? 

 What does security in this situation entail and what are the limits that the 
ADF would be operating under? 

The Minister of Defence has made a declaration under the Defence Act 1903 (Cth) 
s 123AA(2) directing the ADF provide ‘assistance in relation to [the] natural 
disaster’. In a press release the Minister has announced that the ADF will move in 
to remove people who have been ordered to leave.  

 What does this legislation give the ADF the authority to do? How would 
the ADF interact with civil authority in these circumstances? 

 What is the relationship between ADF command and local jurisdictions? 

 How should the Commonwealth and State jurisdictions prepare for these 
contingencies?  

 The Minister has also announced that ADF personnel will enter exclusion 
zones and construct fire breaks to defend their threatened base.  

 Does the legislation put restrictions on what the ADF may do to defend a 
‘threatened’ base? 

Finally the Minister has said that local residents are frustrated at being excluded 
from their homes so the ADF may be used to make areas ‘safe’ to allow residents 
to return.  It is not clear what that may involve. 

 What limits does legislation place on using the ADF to make areas safe? 
What does ‘safe’ mean? 

Consider that you are a local emergency controller or defence commander 
operating in one of these areas. How will you coordinate and work with the 
emergency services/ADF? What challenges do you foresee?  

 What would mitigate these challenges? 
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